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S.No | Date of Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate
order ' :
proceeding g
S T

1 2 _ 3 oo
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,
PESHAWAR. J
’ N
APPEAL NO. 1277/2015 o '
(Shaheen Ullah-vs- Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhw;a, Peshawar
and others). : ;
29.09.2016 JUDGMENT - A :

PIR BAKHSH SHAH . MEMBER:

Appellant with counsel (Mr. Abdul Hameed, ‘Advocate) and Mr. Arif
Sa]eerh, ASI as representative alongwith Mr., Muhammad AdeelA Buit, Additional

. {
Advocate General for respondents present.

2. Appellant, then performing as Investigation Officer in a case of Muzafar

Khan vide FIR No 153 dated 29.01.2015 under Section—302/324j/34-PPC’,AP.S

i o
Faqir Abad was proceeded against for taking bribe from one Muza'%far Khan and

was dismissed from service vide impugnéd order dated 24.98.2015. His

departmental ‘appeal was aléb rejected vide order dated 02.11.201:5, hence this |

appeal under Section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribundl Act, 1974;

1

3. During the course of arguments, learned AAG agreed to the submission

for the appellant that since appellant has rendered 36 years of Service in the _

Police Department therefore the penalty of dismissal may be con\f/erted into his

compulsory retirement. It -was also stated that the said allegatiorjs had equally

been leveled against Inspector, Gul Arif who at the relevant time was Incharge of

the Investigation Wing in the same Police Station in this verjcase but the penalty . -




i

2

1

i |

awarded to him was stoppage of two increments. Thus it was submil'tted that the!

appellant has been discriminated and that the punishment is too h;arsh. Hence
i
without going into merits of the case, we in view of the said position of the case,

were persuaded for a lenient view and thus inclined to convert? penalty of]

dismissal from service awarded to the appellant vide -impugned ?order dated
i

24.08.2015 into his compulsory retirement. Accordingly penalty fof dismissal
) ' |

awarded to the appellant be treated as his compulsory retirement. The appeal is
e | |

disposed of in the above terms. Parties are left to bear their own ;cost File be:'

consigned to the record room.

1
t
i
I
[l
|
P
|
|
3

_—

(PIR BAKHSHISHAH) ]
A MEMBER

1

i ;

(ABDUL LATIF) |

MEMBER !

~ i

ANNOUNCED |
29.09.2016
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1.08.2016 - Appellant| in pefson and Additional AG for rcsponélenl‘s

bresem‘. Appellant submitied rejoinder, copy whereof handed
0 l . .

~ |
over 1o learned Additional AG. To come up [or arguments on

..,Zg::_g,_: /4. before D.I3.

Member

—— i e

fYed
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25.11.2015 Counsel for the appellant present Learned counsel for the
appellant argued.that the appellant was serving as S.| at Police Station

Faqir Abad when subjeeted to inquiry on the allegations of corruption

~

P

" including taking bribe of Rs. 9 Iac'and'disrnissed from service vide:

A
l§ impugned order dated 24.8.’2015 where against departmenral appeaI4
.:§ 3”0: was preferred on 3182015 whlch was rejected on 2.11. 2015 and
§§ ‘hence the mstdnt service appeal on 13.11. 2015 _
‘C’c; ; That the inquiry was not epndUcted in the prescribed mlann‘ers i
:§ § as no opportunity of hearing or defen’ding himself was ,afforded._to the
2 , :

appellant despite entitlement.

Points urged need.cons_ideratien. Admit.-Subject to deposit of .
security and process fee within 10 days, n_o't'ices be issuEd te the.

respondents for written reply/comments for 2.3.2016 before S.B. 5

'

. t
C p) f

02.03.2016 Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Hayat Muhamm]ad, Reader |
a!ongwith Addl: A.G for respondents present ertten reply not
submitted. Requested for ad;ournment Last opportunity granted To

come up for written reply/comments 0n25.4.2016 before S.B. R

¢ eSS

25.4.201}, Counse]l for the appellant and Mr. Hayat Muhalnmgd,
g Reader alongwith Addl: A.G for respondents present. Written reply
submitted. The appeal is assigned to D.B for rejoinder and: final

hearing for 11.8.2016.

O

Chggrfhan
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Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or Magistrate

1 o2 3
S
1 13.11.2015 The appeal of Mr. Shaheenullah presented today 'by(NIr. -
Abdul Hamid Advocate may be entered in the Institution register
and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order.
el
REGISTRAR
| ~ This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary
2

hearing.to be put up thereon AS=-1E
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TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

+

Service Appeal No. '5{?-‘} /2015

BEFORE THE CHAIRMAN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

Shaheen Ullah .........ooiiiinii e, Appellant
' Versus
Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar and others..............coooiiiiiiiinin e, Respondents -
INDEX
S.No. | Description of documents. Annexure | Pages..
1 Memo of appeal 1-8
2 Copy of the FIR No.153 dated| = A 9
29.01.2015 ‘ :
3 Copy of suspension order dated B 10
27.02.2015
4 Copy of the order C 11
5 Copy of charge sheet D 12
6 Copy of the reply dated 11.03.2015 E 13-14 -
7 Copy of the inquiry report F 15-22
8 Copy of final show cause notice- G 23
9 Copy of application H 24
10 Copy of reply dated 12.08.2015 [ 25-26
11 Copy of dismissal order dated J 27
24.08.2018 . -
12 Copy of the departmental appeal K 28
13 | Copy of order dated 02.11.2015 L 29
14 -Copy of affidavit _ M 30
15 Copy of reinstatement order dated N 31-32-
-1 02.11.2015 of Inspector Gul Arif OIl
16 Wakalatnama. ' ' 33

Appellant

Through ! J
Abdul

ameed -

Advocate, Peshawar.

Dated: 12.11.2015
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BEFORE THE CHAIRMAN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE
' TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

8.5.F Prevings

Service Appeal NoARNT7 Y2015 Borvics Tribugal
‘ Elary b&o.ié.é;é
@ated L2 do )y
Shaheen Ullah s/o Sana Ullah, |
Ex- Sub Inspector of police
R/o Zaryab Colony, Quarter No.4, Peshawar City......... ....Appellant.

Versus
1) Inspecfor General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawajr. |
2)  Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.
3)  Senior Superintendentvof Police (Operation), Peshawar.

......... Respondents

APPEAL U/S 4 OF THE SERVICE
" TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE
IMPUGNED ORDER DATED 24.08.2015
OF RESPONDENT NO.3 WHEREBY THE.
APPELLANT WAS AWARDED MAJOR
PUNISHMENT OF DISMISSAL FROM-.
SERVICE WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT
AND ALSO AGAINST THE IMPUGNED

' ﬁﬁt/ ORDER  DATED  02.112015 OF
},' U ' .
- RESPONDENT NO.2 WHEREBY THE

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE
APPELLANT FOR REINSTATEMENT IN
SERVICE WITH ALL BACK BENEFITS
'HAS BEEN REJECTED.




0]

Prayer-in-Appeal :

On acceptance of this appeal, the implignéa
*orders dated 24.08.2015 and 02.11.2015 of
respondents No.3 and 2 may be set aside and
the appellant may- be reinstated in service

- with all back benefits and such other relief
as this hon’ble tribunal deem fit and proper
under the circumstances of the case may

also be granted.

Respectfully Sheweth;

Short facts giving rise to this appeal are as under:

)

2)

That on 02.04.2014, the appellant Ex-Sub Inspector of Polide
was transferred and posted as Sub Inspector (Investlgatlon) at
Police Station Faqir Abad, Peshawar under the superwsmn of '
Inspector Gul Arif OII.

‘That the appellant while posted as Sub Inspector 1.0. in a case
- FIR No.153 dated 19.01.2015 u/s 302/324/34 PPC P.S. Faqir

Abad, which was reglstered against an accused Zafar who was
dlrectly nominated in this FIR but was not arrested on the spot
and he was an absconder and was evading his arrest
Ultimately, after great efforts being made by Inspector Gul Ar1f
OIl, the same accused Zafar was arrested by SHO Operation of
the same police station purely on the information and pomtatlon
of - Inspector Gul Arlf OIL. On this sntuatlon Zafar (accused)
was annoyed and he promised that both the appellant and
Inspector Gul Arif OII would be got dismissed from service on
account of their actions taken against him regarding his arrest

and implication in this case Accordingly the accused Zafar’;a‘hd :




3)

7

27.02.2015 is attached as Annexure “B”). | ; i

4)_ '

- Annexure “C”),

5)

3

his son Sulman submitted an application to the IGP, Khyber:

Pakhtunkhwa with fake and false allegations leveled against the .

appellant and Inspector Gul Arif OII for taking departmental'

actions. (Copy of the FIR No.153 dated 29.01.2015 1s attached

as Annexure “A”)

That after this, the respondent No.l conducted a summarysr'

proceedings against the appellant and Inspector Gul Arif’ OII

through an ofﬁcer of his choice and as a result thereof, | the
appellant and the Inspector Gul Arif OII -were placed under
suspension with immediate effect by an order dated 27. 02 2015
of respondent No.3. (Copy of suspension order dated

That thereafter the departmentél proceedings were initietefd
against the appellant and Mr.Rana Umar Farooq S.P. Cantt wés
appointed as an Inquiry Officer by an order dated 04.03.2;0 155
passed by respondent No.3. (Copy of the order is attached as

i
1

That later on the reSpondent No.3 served a charge sheet déte':d
4.3.2015 upon the appellant. (Copy of charge sheet is attachied

as Annexure “D”). 5

That the appellant in respense to the charge sheet
communicated to him submitted his reply and the appellant
vehemently -denied all the allegations leveled against him -and

also explalned the whole position thereof. (Copy of the reply
dated 11.03.2015 is attached as Annexure “E”) ‘

That Mr.Rana Umar Farooq S.P. Cantt an officer of respondent

No.1, conducted i 1nqu1ry in the matter. It is pertinent to mentlon

that the inquiry was not conducted in accordance with Pohce




8)

%)

4

Rules, 1975 and the whole procedure of departmental inquiry |

" was adopted by the Inquiry Officer in flagrant violation of the

Rule-6 of the Police Rules, 1975. No evidence was recorded,
against the appellant in his presence nor did the inquiry ofﬁcerf
recorded the statement of appellant according to the laid d:own:
pfocedure. The only inquiry procedure adopted by the in'q'uiryi '
officer in this case was based on a question answer statement |
provided to the appellant at the time of inquiry. The 'inq:uiryjl
officer based his inquiry report simply on the “voice recording”
of the complainant Sulman and this “voice recording” episodé
was not based on facts but was fake one being based on heafsajy
evidence. But on the basis of this fake voice recording; the
inquiry officer has implicated and involved the appellar{t in
taking bribe form the complainant of huge amount of

Rs.9,00,000/- in this case. During the inquiry no documentaTi'y

proof of this fact was provided in his presence nor the appellant

was provided an opportunity to defend himself and thus a
uniléteral inquiry report at the behest of his superiors :V\;as
submitted to respondent No.3> without providing appellant any
opportunity of hearing throughout the inquiry procedure ‘e}nd
thus recommendétioﬁs of majof penalty was proposed ther@elon.

(Copy of the inquiry report is attached as Annexure “F”).

That a final show cause notice dated 11.08.2015, withoﬁt a

copy of an inquiry report was also served upon the appéllan't by

» reSpondeﬁt No.3. (Copy of final show cause notice is attac%hed

i
as Annexure “G”).

That the appellant submitted an application to respondent I;\Io;3
for providing him a copy of the inquiry report for prepai'ing

reply to the show cause notice but he was not provided. the




10)

1y

12)

13)

4

same despite his request in this behalf. (Copy of a?plicatioh is.j"

attached as Annexure “H”). |
C
That though the appellant was not provided a copy of 5 the?
inquiry report, yet the appellént submitted reply of the ﬁna\li
show cause notice to the respondent No.3 within the stipulateqi
period and denied the alleged charges leveled against him in the
case. (Copy of reply dated 12.08.2015 is attached as anneXurée

661”) I

That without affording the appellant an opportunity to be héard

as required under the rules, the respondent No.3 vide order

: I
~dated 24.08.2015 dismissed the sérvices of the appellant with

the immediate effect. (Copy of dismissal order dated
24.08.2018 is attached as Annexure “J”). R
| a N
That the appellant submitted a departmental appeal dat;ed
31.08.2015 to respondent No.2 for redressal of his grievances.

. |
(Copy of the departmental appeal is attached as Annexure “K7’).

. |
That respondent No.2 by an order dated 02.11.2015 Tad
rejected his appeal on flimsy grounds. (Copy of order d:a;'ted
02.11.2015 is attached as Annexure “L”). Hence this apéeal _

inter alia, on the following grounds: ‘ s

"
¢

GROUNDS:

A)

B)

That the appellant has not been treated in accordance with jaw,
thus, the impugned conduct of the respondents and the
subsequent arbitrary decisions are contrary to the Articles 4 and

25 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 19732

| i
That the impugned conduct of respondents is based on malafide

in law and in facts.




C)

D)

B

F)

6

That the respondents without investigating the matter in its trugé

perspective and without providing opportunity of defence to the
appellant have dismissed the services of appellant in highly
despotic manner in flagrant violation of natural justice merely
on false and fake “voice recoding” of the complainant, which 1s
apparently based on presumption o‘nlyi as the accused Sulmar!i/
Zafar did not produce any documentary documents in ‘this

behalf. (Copy of affidavit is attached as Annexure “M™).

That the procedure of departmeﬁtal inquiry is laid in rule-6 of
K.P. Police Rules, 1975 in which stages of proceedings/ actions
have been explained but in the proceedings against tﬁe
appellant the entire procedure of inquiry has been foﬁaliy

neglected and ignored.

- That the appellant has not committed any misconduct nor any

misconduct has been established against the appellant and ;'as
such ‘Ehe éppellant has been dismissed on presumiation of “voice
recording”, produced by complainant for his ulterior motive.
Unless material and solid documents are produced by the
complainant, the dismissal is illegal, unlawful and the same ﬁas

been issued without reason and justification. ¥

That no independent and fair inquiry was conducted in.s _ihe

matter because as stated in the body of appeal, the so—cajlied

inquiry officer did not récord any evidence against the appeilhnt

- in his presence nor afforded him a chance to produce evidence

in his defence and without recording the evidence of the
appellant, a unilateral inquiry report at the behest ofthe
superior purely based on presumption of the “voice recordihg”

was submitted to the authority and the findings and the version



G)

H)

I)

7

K)

made by the inquiry officer is absolutely incorrect and unlawful’

and thus as a matter of fact no inquiry was conducted under the’

Rules.

That the report of the inquiry officer being not based onianyl
material evidence is perverse and irregular and the same is

based on personal presumption of the inquiry officer. It may bé

" mentioned that the report of the inquiry officer was suppliegd to

the appellant after the dismissal of his services at a stage Wher_'l
he had already communicated his reply to the final show causg

notice to respondent No.2.

That it is pertinent to mention here that similar charges Weré
leveled égainst inspector Gul Arif OII who is the Incharg?/
Boss of the appellant at police station Faqir Abad and who also
submitted more or less similar reply to the respondents, but he
was exonerated and reinstated by the respondents aft;ar
awarding him minor punishment of stoppage of two annual
increments without cumulative effect and thus the appellént_é h;dS
been treated with different yardstick and has been dis’crimingi’ted '

and thus it offends the Article 25 of the Constitution of Islérrliic
Republic of Pakistan, 1973. (Copy of reinstatement order détfed
02.11.2015 of Inspector Gul Arif OII is attached as Annex&re |
“N™). - ' o ! |

»

That the principles of natural justice have been openly violated
in the case of appellant as he was not provided any oppomfnity

of personal hearing.
That the dismissal order is based on malafide.

That the impugned orders of respondents are against the law

and the rules, regulations of the service and are in violation of




N




¥

the established principles of equity and justice, calhng for

interference by this hon’ble Service Tribunal.

It view of above facts, it is, therefore humbly prayed that
on acceptance of this appeal, the impugned orders dated
24.08.2015 and 02.11.2015 of respondents No.3 and 2 may be
set aside and the appellant may be reinstated in service Witb all
back benefits and such other relief as this hon’ble tribunal

deems ﬁt and proper under the circumstances of the case may

M/

Appellant
Through

! ng

‘ Advocate, Peshawar.
AFFIDAVIT ' i

also be granted.

I, do hereby affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the abpeal

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief _s:and

oh

Deponent

nothing has been concealed from this Hon’ble Court.
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suspensmn and closed |

; 1. Insp Gul&rif Khan,
! 2SI Shalreek Ul

I‘hey are being

[
©

i

i

issued
' aIIegatlons sepal ately

1/C Computer Cell CCP Peshav

"The followi g Police ol“f.E

Police Lines, Peshawal with

cnls are hexeby place(l

lmmvdmte effer

—— — ——

mge sheet!wnth statcmc

I : : 1
) ~-
L ppne e N
;O R ‘ SFNTORSUPERINTENDENI’OFPOIJQIE',.; I
R OF'IIRATIONS PESHAWAR. | 7:- |
i " 0.B.No, 3_4_?/ § ~ ;
N D;Lecl__oq_g_;d“OlS i .
Noglgg =3 2/P A, date‘d eshawar the | ,7?7 /72./2015 |
| -Copy to;- | | i (RN ‘
| 1 1. The (‘apitdl ity Police Ochel Peshawaz for infor matlon ; 150
| i 2 Thes R: Sup, rmlendentofPohce, Investlgahon, Peshawm
| 2. Ssp Sr_cuut) & HQrs. ; '
| b, ASP/Fagirabag. |
| b coPoECIR ey ‘
| |
\

T S

T et et amg
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ms;,m m‘l‘ﬂ/m/ ; mg; 1. - /f/Mex

| Dn Mlan Saeed Ahmad, bemor Supcrmtendent of Police Operations, Peshawar

RS as competent authority, am of the opinion that Sj Shaheenullah 1.0 of PS Fagirabad, -

Pcsnawax has rendered lnmself liable to be proceeded against, as h. committed the .

i ! following acts/omlss:on thhm thc meanmg of sectxon 03 of the Pohco Rules 197s.

‘ ‘ Aftcr perusal of prelxmmary en'mu-y conducted by ASP Faqxrabad S
S

Shaheenullah while posted as 1. 0 & Insp: Gul A1 if O]] 2 t PS Fagirabad. Accused in case
vadc FIR No 153, dated 29.01. 2015 u/s 302/324/34—PPC PS Fagirabad has submitted
appllcatitlm in which he stated that SI Shaheenullah Khan 1.0 and insp Gul Arif Khan'

E ;Oil demanded bribe 10 lac from the apphcant/accused Tre accuse(‘/appllcant paxd

3 Rs 09 lacto htm 1.0 Shaheenullah and also produced Ymce of recordmg. :

: 5 7. Byldomg sQhe has committeg gross mnsconduct.

| 'S'ud eiplsode wnth 'reference o the above * - al'egatxons Mr.5

15 a% tinted as Enqulry Ofﬁcer mder Rule 5 (4)
of Pohce Rules 1975. '

T

i
rccommendatlons as to punish or otheraction to be laken against the accused ofﬁcnl

-F POLICE,
OPBRATIONS PESH AWAR,

_Q‘I_‘LLE/PA dated Peshiawarthe ¢/ / 3. /2015, -
- Copy to the.above is- forwarded to- the Enquuy Cfficar for untlatmg
];.‘aceedgng against the accused under- the provusmn of Polica Rul s 1“75

e~ -~

£

'I‘he Enquiry Ofﬁcer shaIl in-accordance mth the pr ovxsmn of the Police Rules -

(1975) provide Teasonable opportumty of heari mg to he accused G .qal and make o

7

For the purpose of scrutlnlzmg the conduct of afore sald pohce official in the :
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5; ‘ Mlp Whereas l am samﬁed that a Formal Enqmry as contemplated by Police Rules
i

!
PS Faanabad Peshawar. ;

H
l

And whereas, Iam of the v1ew that the allegauons lf estabhshe:i would call for

1975 Is, necessary & expedientin: me subject case. agamst you SI Shaheenullah 1O of

,l

: e

[ major/minor penalty, as deﬂned in Rule 3 ofthe aforesaid Rules

188 - ’ | ‘
j I Now therefore, as required by Rule 6 (1) (a) & (b) of the sald Rules, IDr Mlan
Ptk
- §ac

ed Ahmad,' Senior Superintendent of Police, Operatlons, Peshawar hereby charge
: you St Shahee;nullah 10 of PS Faqxrabad,, Peshawar und er Rule 5 (4) of the.Police
"Rules 1975 on ‘the basis of following allegations:-

; After perus,gxl of- prehmmary enquiry- conducted by ASP Faqlrabad you SI]
; Shahecnu]lah whtle posted aslo& lnsp Gul Arif Oll at PS Faqlrabad Accused in case
‘.vi de FIR No, 153 dated 29.01.2015 u/s 302/324/34-PPC PS Fagqirabad has submitted
; ap plicatlon ln which he stated that 'you SI Shaheenullahl Khan 1, O and Insp: Gul Arif”
;A,Khan Oll demanded bribe 10 lac from the appllcant/accused The ac: used/appllcant

paid Rs 09 lac to you L0 Shaheenullah and also produced voxce of recc. rdmg

T 4 1 hereby direct you further under Rule 6 (1) ) of the said Reles to put forth

] 'writtcn defencc within 7 days of the receipt of thls Charge Sheet to the Enquiry
OIT cer, as to why the action should not be taken agalnst you and al'io stating at the -
' lsame ti me whcther you desire to be heard in person.; - *

ln casc your reply is not received within the specmc perlod to the Enqmry

" Ofﬂcer, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to offer and ex-parte action w1ll
lbe taken agamstyou ' . > l
i;} , |
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RIS A ? 4*;34“’75' °
el t i P A
HE. o '
18 | s \
REEE
S :

P T I um———

LA e {/Z' _'m”“f?




5. /
...-.-.Mosttmmedsate i

Confldential

Socratmne G, WV Dop&r
l(hy!por 65

No PSOICSIKPKI I - 29 12014 ]

. '_" . ) A ! )
:..‘:To:". . ';; . :‘. *'
1L The Additional Chief Secretary (P&D), ' )
"~ Knyber Pakhtunkhwa ! : “ ) -
o i - ' - .
2" The Secretary, AR N

Commumcqtuon & Woirks Depariment, .
: Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 1

- o

"~
*
2 N ‘ -~

' “;fSubjecl: . " INQUIRY IN;I'O UNDER CONSTRUCTION DISTRICT JAIL, HANGU ) *
S e s ' Sl B i v : - L *
s ST ’
. - A
,

: lam directed to forward herewith a letter from Provunclal lnspecnon
" Team, Khybet Pakhtunkhwa baarmg No. 832/ INSP / 02 / PIT / 2011, dated 29"
.,'_May. :2014 alongwnth :nqunry report and to request you to process the.
reconﬁmendauons Under iftimation fo, lhIS office.

t

’

t ¢
' .
i

Enc! As above L I N _ Yours faithfully,

ellc) /\# /\wf\)\)\
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_ OFFICE OF THE ‘ .
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE |

CANTT: PESHAWAR |
No. 2569 /PA dated 22 /, x/2015.

. Subject: DEPARTMENTAL EN UIRY AGAINST ST SHAHEEN ULLAH 10 pg
T = AXTMENTAL ENQ : ==aR IO PS
A AD . !

Lo - FAQIRABAD. i

Mcmo‘: :‘
' !
i These are findings of departmenté_{l enquiry against S| Shaheen Ullah, 16 BES
i A i
i; Faqirabad. It hag been alleged that after perusal of preliminary enquiry conducted by ASp
i

w
=3
le]
g
=
2
—
o
=]
el
B
&
8.
=
=
&
=
g
o
£,
w
o
E
=3
8

i In this regardjstatements of the following were recorded:-

o K . Statemen.f of SI Shaheen Ul]al;.i attached at Flag “a»,
: | * Statement of Inspector Gul Ar;if attached Flag “g~
L e Stutementof Saimgy attached at Flag «c» |

f g ‘ * Statement of Diyar Khan SHQ Fagirabad altached at Flag «p»,
: >‘ SIA Shaheen Ullah, I0 PS Faqimbéd (a_q!cused o
f P é.allegationsasunder:- ‘
|

fficer) stated regarding‘{he leveled

.| After registration of case FIR No: 153; dated 29,1 2015 Uss 3
‘ Faqiraba‘d-ixs:investigationawanmade ovexf to him.,

5 o b:: The Contents of FIR Wwere drafted by SI Ci:ul Shehzad, i

- A®TESTED )

DYOCATE




.
o

" C.

posted- at LRH. He draﬁ_egi‘-a— Turasla there. The i
h appli‘cant.Zafar"Khanﬂoﬁg—'with otlier acjcused.

T

}1.

" regarding his implication in the case by Police is concerned, the same is ihcorrcgt,

* investigation of the case under reference as accused Naeem, Balol and Tariq were

B T VI

[ . MR UL, - R PR N —

As per FIR a JirgaE was constituted in Hujra of applicant Zafar Khan for affecting

. compromise between the parties and bot;h the parties were hailing from one and the

samie village i.e Sur Kamar, Upper Dir District.
The: applicant Zafar has been rcportcdlito have cordial relations with both partics. -
l-Ien~cc, called them to his H.ujra at Sardéir colony. Similarly on the abetment of Zafar

Khan a murder from another parly took’i)lace. As far as the suspicion of Zafar Khan
as

}

after incident the injured-qomplainan\t.of the case had given his statement to the SI? h

njured complainant has charged :

He had a dire need to proceed to village Sur Kamar/Upper Dir in connection: with
native of the same vil!af;c. Since he (10)§was not familiar with that are

a and applipaht
Zafar Khan had cordial/famity relationsj»vith them, therefore he made

a mobile call to
Zafar’s son Salman (whereon usually conversation made with him) to

for him to visit there, He also told him as «
It (Nahay) means in Pashto as Tuesday a!nd
it has been given

anfmge vehicle
chy za ba Nahay poray mra&eda@ yem?”,

not demanding of any kind of amount but

a wrong direction, If voice recording is produced, the same will be
i :
. explained, .

. i
The applicant has leveled allegation of Rs: 10 lac bribe against him but why shoyld he

demand such a huhe amount from app_l:icant as being subordinate he cannot expect

such amount. If the applicant is producéci the same will become crystal clear.

He has carried out investigation in a!lawful manner but upon m

allegations qgainstfhim he was suspendéd. As far as Inspector Gu]

Arif is concerned,
e . . 1 N .
he will give his staftement. b

During his entire ;service of about 36 years he has served diligently and has -ever

brought bad name:i for Police departmer:lt. He'has further stated that he wants ro he

1 H
heard in person and his instant charge sheet may be filed.
| !

 ATTESTED

£

i

ere levelirg of



dated 4.6.2014 U/S 3021

Statement 6f Inspector Gul Arif OII PS Fagil'z;bad.

. The Statement of Inspector Gul Arif the tl{en Ol PS Faqirabad is as follow.

i

The .invcstig%xting officer of casc FIR N(é: 153, dated 29.1.2015 U/ 302/324/34 PS
. Fagirabad was S| Shaheen Ullah (his'f subordinate) and he (Gul Arif) has just
supe:rviséd it. Beéides the allegation of threat by him of dire consequences to applicant
| (Zafélr) gains no weight as throughout his‘; entire 5

ervice of 35 years from constable to
. lnspecgor he has never humiliated/intimidéted anyone. |

He has:never compelled anycne for any wrong statement, .

Regarding demand (!I)f Rs: 10 fac aud (g:qéfpt of Rs: 9 lac, he is of the view that he says ~
¢ on oath that since thfe same investigation ;was not carried out by him then how he can
demand such huge :;mount from him? If the applicant is produced then it will become
i _ clear that either he has demanded such sur:ns or otherwise?

di After hearing applicant and complainant; recording of his voice has been included, -

The high ups may themselves listen to t;hat

particular recording which will unearth
¢ that to which extent he ig involved? ' '

o | -
"~ He further stated that applicant Zafar is a nominated accused vide case FIR No: 439, :

48/149 PPC, PS Fagirabad which was investigated by SI Shaheen

Zafar against him. In this case HC Hameed Ullz;xh_. the then investigation HC PS Faqirabad

wsiders that the sanic episodc was played

- l - 3 E
plicant overtly says that he will never spare him :
- I :
(Insp:). When the above second- incident (FIR.i

had taken siapshots of accused and he/applicant'cor

on connivance of Insp: Gul Asif. Thus ap

153/2014) took place then ASP Faqirai?ad

$ SHO Diyar was in good termsf- with Zafar, -

directed lnsp: Gul Arif for arrest accused Zafara:
He raided and compelicd him for BBA. Aﬂcr this the ASP Faqirabad

ADVOCATE
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Statement of Salinan Xhan
5——‘__ i

;
1
i
|
i f
n = |

on 29. 1.2015 a Jirga was cc:mstituted between thé following two parties:-
, |

Party No: | comp:i'ising upon Masoomf Khan

/o Zer Sawnj presently City Town,
Paharipura Dalazakf road, Peshawar '

: i
* Party No: 2 compri:sing upon Behilol, Nag.em t/0 Sur Kaman, Dir Bala,

md indiscriminately upon I party. As a resuit
one died and anotfier was:injured. Tn rctaliation‘c}ue to fi

injur:cd.-He-(Sa!man) aloug;with—:l;is‘father waez‘removing the injured of 1% party to hospit?d.

reached, put the corps in ambulance

. 1B . . o
‘ . 1€ Same amount to him through Shiraz (cousin of

-Salman). He was present at moharrar staff office.in Connection with case fije Preparation. SJ :

Shaheen Ullah made call to him regarding confj
recorded the conversatiop regardi}lg the Same
against both Inspector Gul Arif and SI Shaheen

1]
them and retyry of the above mentioned amouynt. :

H
:

AT ESTSED

The sum and substémce of the statemenf! of Salman Khan s/o Haji Zafar Khan is that

ring of the 1* party two persons were

mation of receipt of amount and he (Salman) |

oé his mobile. He has Prayed for legal action

action against '
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> Dizyar Khan, SHO P§ Faqirabad st:;ted that being SHO of the PS as per his

Statement of Diyar Khan SHO Fagirabad, |

! |
knowledge, Tnsp: Gul Arif and SI Sh;aheen Ullah, Investigation/PS'Faqirabad had

_ © neither demanded any sort of amount from anyone nor they have been paid before

. and jc:omplainant Suleman, and over again oy the’
. s ) : ‘ .

S ' ©undersigned, §j Shaheen {Ullah has also been confronted with the recording,

. C : a : )

. { - . I L .

Ullah has replied to this that he had been talkm'g to Suleman but during the cours

_ : t

the voice quality was distu
Co .r

Si Shaheen

€ of the call,

rbed. Meanwhile, '§hiraz (relative of Suleman)‘ tookl the mobile

from him and therafter t:fﬂked with Suleman’.f Perusal of the voice recording negates the

N version of Shaheen Ullah.é It will be vividly clbar to any ilnpargial person that in the wholc
| - H 1

o , - .
i

E ,Sulm;an -, Assalam-o—Alaikum, Kaka sanga hal de sihat de kha de (Assalam- o-
! A : Alaikum, uncle how are y:ou, is your health ok),

SI Sljaheen Ullah:- Walaikum Assalam Sulman baj Sanga ye sanga kaka de shtg kana

! . : ‘ (Wa!aikum A.ssa!a\m, Suleman brother how are You, is your uncje

] . availjable)

1] ; !: 1

P 3 Sulman;-

hagha kho os cha warpasifring oko owato lag (he has just been

Tfung up by some and has ;left- for), -

,‘ A?TESI?E
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SI Shaheen Ullah:-  bas hagha sara me khabi{ri koli kho za bia warta melo kam (I have to

talk with him but will ring him up later on), .

Sulman:-

1

che yakho za goram halak warsara wo hagha ta wayem che darsara pa

telephone khabari oki gini bia ba zar korta razj za ba taso melo kam (I

check to contact him thrc;)ugh another boy if he is avail%able‘with h1m

: . [
, for conversation with yoq telephonically otherwise he will arrive home
‘ soon then I will ring you up),
i ) : ;
] ! ' ! . i
I i SI Shahecen Ullah:- 20 za b kacharo ta rawan yem (yes 1 am leaving for Katchery/Cqurts)f
i i o . ] S
‘ : | Sulman:- kha (ok), ] ;
i ¢ ' ! ! S
: : : L! : ! i ) :
e SI Shaheen Ullah:- hagha mamila- k ijazat | akhlam da dagha na kana (I am ‘taking
H HA : . oo i 4
I ; l permission in the matter from so and s0), '
I : |
L Sulman:- kha kha (ok, ok), :'
;' SI Siiahcen Ullah:- no bas dagha khabara mp warsara kola (I had to talk with him such
, : thing), §
L i : E
;I‘ - Sulman:- sahi da (it’s ok),
A | | |

R SI Shahcen Ullah:- ma-wel hagha dagha ta iiile wele kana Shahzad na de Shahzad (I say

‘- SF ‘ —mat‘i-'waste:i}ing'to so-and-so regarding shehzad),
i C ' { o
" - ‘Sulman:- ao-(yes); .
{ a | |
;l - ‘ S Sl;aheen Ullah:- hagh:’a staso landi na de sl?eraza, ao sheraz ( that your short heiglited is
l o ' Sher:az, yes Shei'az), i
Lo o : :
‘ f Sulman:- 88 (¥es please yes plea‘sejlg,
SI Shaheen Ullah:- landij ta me wel che mala ba gade nan k (I was telling to Shahzag for
!' \ N i .
' booking a vehicle for me‘:today) R
- : i [ '
‘ } Sulman;- Ao Qa Tata owaya che da makhki sa darkari radarkari de kana ma pa de
: l | poi lv;:a pa de (yes, he told that if the next one has given you something
' !f or not, you should uhdersftand me on this), )
. CoSI Shaheen Ullah:-  sa shay (what thing), 7
SO N
i ATTESTED |
N ADVOCATE
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23z s e,

SI Shaheen Uliah:-
Sulm‘:‘an:-

SI Sliahcen Ullah:-
Sulman:-

SI Sh;ahcen Ullah;-

] Sulman;-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-
Sulman:-
SI Shaheen Ullgh:.

Sulm;m:-

SI Shaheén Ullah:-

Sulman:- -

SI Sh_aheen tJ]lah:-

R

".-Wa'im.—,da‘»-darla-.sa_pcsi mé:si darkari de kana kana zan ye ghaly kary de

: sheraz haji warla dwz; dfe zala pesi warkari ve (I say if he has given

You some money or not, he kept himself mum,
him money for twice, thrice),

Sheraz Haji has given

makhk{ che sa dagha magha shwe de kana bas hagha
de \!\:iel che 1 (-)"“de,_llcho ha{gha 9 ve (all that hap

that,éwas saying that if \ivq's t.n but was nine),

bas éka hagha sta

pened before you is just

kha (ok), .

bas hagha shwe de bia mong na de ledalj ( ok that has beenAdQne, then
we have not seen him),

da ta ye wel Shaheen Ulléh bam warki o Gul Arif lam (he was told that -
Shaheen Ullah will give and Gul Arif as well)

kha (ok),
no da bia na de darkarj ( tﬁen has he not given?), E
na agha bia monga na de ledali (no we have not seen him after that),

kha kha kha (ok, ok, olg, |
. .
che khabara ba sta notice ki wi

(that the thing will be in your notiée); »

Za za bia tasara pa khplaf khabari kom (ok, T will myse,If talk t
i , !
later on),

@
i
!

0 you

za tek shwa no hagha ta m:e wel mata ba gade rakay za bafdagha la zam

(ok, T was telling to himéihat I may be provided with \}ehicle, [ will

proceed to so and so), " ;

i
o3

za kl:labara kom hajj saiB: de wati de za khabara kom (I am talking
about, Haji Sahib has left ;for, Lam talking about),

za sa;'hi shwa (ok).
AYTESTED ) -
'E /

VOCATE
|
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.i.[;Conciusion:
~Lnclusion;

2

At the very outset S S;haheen' Ullah has rgjfu'se'd that the v
. ;two persons are talking abouft money

oice is of Haji Sheraz when the

matters. However, any person of sane mind cap easily
i

¢ voice is of Shaheen Ullah, Further, it is clear from the
i
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.. SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
© CANITPESHAWAR

S el T o sy o - .
e o4asaz Tz te -
AT e v Bupemm, <o, ey i




- B /L? - 2,3 477””‘ '.g,wj A'”

p OFFICE OF THE
'~ | SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICY
e S (OPERATIONS)
e PESHAWAR

: i N
T Ho. 8607 /PA, BATED / AT fanis

AL .
’}f:-)"

«
o :

FINAL SHOW CAUSE NoTICE

I Sr: Su-pferintendent of P;)lice Operation,
o untjez‘ the Police discliplinaxy Rules
Fagirabad follows:- j

Peshawar, 35 competent authority,

1975, against yoy s Shaheen Ullah the thep 1o PS

ASP Fagirabad, you §I
Irabad. Accused iy caze vide FIR'
ad has submittad application in

ul Arif Khan 01} demandeq bribe
accused/applicant p

aid Rs. 09 [ge s you 1O
rding. :

'Sfl;lheenullah and alsoj produced vojce ofgreco

e, quiri'ed to show cayse as to wh

: Ifno reply to this notice is'-"recewed within Stipulated periog Orits deliveyy, it shall

be Presumed that yoy haye no defense ‘t“;s Putin and in that cage an ex-parte action shajj be taken

.s ag{zins'; you. |

‘ATTESTE SR SUPERINTERDENT gp POLICE,
Z ERATIONS),
| &UVCCATE HAWAR
I
|
D:AC.Sheet, Sj.Cluu, Explanation file\Departmental 2015 File -

N " . . .l
ol - :

T
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ORDER _

SI Shaheen Ullah of Police Lines was Chargé Sheeted vide tilis office

No.295/ E/PA, dated 04.03.2015 while éppointing SP Cantt as Enquiry Officer. The
Enquiry Officer sent his finding on 28.07.2015, who after cdnducting a thorough

probe 1'écommend® him for major punishment, The delinquent official was
issued Final Show Cause Notice to Which he replied and found UIlsatisfaqtory. He
was also heard in person in OR on 21.-08.2015. The undersigned agree with the

recommendations of Enquiry Officer and he is hereby ‘awarded major

punishment of Dismissal from Service with immediate effect.

0-B.NOB/dd]/ dated 24 /8/2015.

" SR: /DEPERINTENDBNT OF POLICE,
,gOPERATIONs., PESHAWAR.
22-08dorr. ]

No.@‘/&!r 3 /PA, dated Peshawar, _‘;he' RY[0f | /2015,

Copy for information to:

1.

2

L

o

The Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.

The SR: Superintendent of Police, Investigation Pesifawar w/r to his
office Endst No. 765-69,/pA, dated 02.03.2015.

. SP Cantt.

- ASP  Fagqirabad w/r

-

to his office memo No. 1094-95/p4, dated
20.02.2015.

- EC-IL, CC, PO & 1/C Computer Ce]]

. FMC with enquiry file (Enclosed Papers=40)
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OFFICE OF THE g@
CAPITAL CITY POLICE OFFICER,
PESHAWAR

Ph_one No. 091-9210989
Fax No. 091-9212597

* ORDER

b

" This order will dispose off departmental appeal preferred by ex-SI Shaheen Ulllxh
who was awarded the major- punishment of Dismissal from service under PR-1975 vide OB No.
3166 dated 24.8.3015, by SSP-Operations, Peshawar. -

2- The allegations levelled against him were that he while posted as 10 at PS F aqirabad
Peshawar, aoéused in case FIR No. 153 dated u/s 302/324/34-PPC PS Faqirabad submitted an
application injwhich he alleged that he (SI Shaheen Ullah & Insp: Gul Arif Ol1) demanded bribe jof |
10 lac from the applicant/accused. The accused/applicant paid Rs. 9 lac to him (SI Shaheen Ullahj

"md also produce voice recording.

3- Proper departmental proceedings were initiated against him and Mr, Rana Umar

»

Farooq SP-Cantt was appointed as the E.O, who oamed out a detailed enquiry. In his ﬁndmgs e

mentioned that credible evidence available in the enquiry is the voice recording of S1 Shaheen Ul ah

‘and .complainant Salman. The conversation cleérly shows that money has been paid to him. Hence
the SSP-Ops:, Peshawar issued him FSCN to which he replied. The same was found unsatisfactcjl‘y

- » . - . - . . . |
TherefSre, awarded him the major punishment of dismissal from service.

4-° ° The appellant was called in O.R. on 30.10.2015, and heard ixi person. The enquiry’
| , papers were perused in detail. He has been given full opportunity to defend himself but he failed| to
o  offer any plag 1sible explanatlon in his defense. The charge against him stands proved to the effect
that has received illegal gratification as evident from his telephomc conversation with Suleman §/0
“accused Hajji| Zafar Khan.-During personal hearing the appellant admits that the call gcneréted is
from his ownl 'cell phone. The appellant failed to advance any plausible evidence in his favour He
has been rlghtly connected with the charges framed against him. There is no solid reasons to
interfere in the order of SSP-Ops:, Peshawar. Therefore, his appeal for re-instatement in servicg is -
|
|

rejected/ filed.

. CAPITAL CITY POLICE OFFICER,
- 7{ ~ PESHAWAR. i} 1-‘,’ 1y
No. ») I 63’ JPA dated Peshawar the 2~/ }/ /2015.

Copies for Information and n/a to the:-

IGP- KPK wit to 9802-04/PPO dt: 2.10.2015. . - _ _ |
SSsP.Ops: & Inv: Peshawar. : _ e
SsP/dxty /HQRs/Security Peshawar .

PO/AS/CC/EC VEC-II/FMC/I-C Computer Cell & 1/C Complamt “ell, Peshawar.

W=

I
|
|

ATTESTED )
/

&RYOTATE
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I, Shgheen Ullgh, Bx-Sub-Ingpector (Investigation)

Police Station Faqir Abad, Peshawar do hereby declare and affirm on

oath that I while posted as I.0. at Police St ation Faqir Abad,

Peghawar have investigated a case F.I.R. No. 153 dated 29-01-2015

U/S8 302/324/34 PPC P.S. Faqir Abad, Peshawar wherein the accused

Zafar Xhan snd three other co-accused were involved in the said case,

and that I being the I,0. in the said Case was taking every

efforts and struggles to prepare a fair case for the prosecution ard

therefore, I got the snnoyance of the accused Zafar, who fgbricated

and mgaufgctured a false and concocted eposide by filing an

were levelled ggainst me for perfoming my duty honestly end fairly

lved,

invo

in the sgid case where he was

and affirm on ogth that the allegations

I Tarther declare

ighly

unfounded gnd h

of Zafar and his son are gbsolutely false,

ic gt

fabr

ed and manuf gctured for spoiling my career.

The above statements/contents are true and carrect to the

nent

2

best of my knowledge and belief.

0269944-3

17101~
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OFFICE OF THE !
CAPITAL CITY POLICE OFFICER,

PESHAWAR :

i

Phone No. 091-9210989
Fax No. 091-9212597

f Evge
O 3 _// N_/,//_ I

£ e INSpector Gul Arif, the then O.II PS Fagirabad was placed
under susp’nensmn by the Inspector General of Police, KPK vide No358- 6f0
dt: 25.5. 2015 and directed this office to conduct departmental enqunry
against him He was issued Charge Sheet and summary of allegatuons on

the basis of the followmg allegations:-

i He threatened appllcant.
ii. He pressurized applicant for wrong statement.

iii. He demanded Rs. 10 lac and received Rs.9 lac from the

applicant.

iv. - The complainant also listened/collected voice recording in this
‘matter.

Proper departmental proceedmgs were initiated against hn'lnw

and Mr, Rana Umar Farooq, SP-Cantt, was apoomted as the E.Q, who in

his ﬂndmgs exonerated him. On receipt of the findings of the E.O, the

the then FCPO Peshawar filed the departmental enquiry. On nnahzatfon
of enquiry a letter vide this office N0.3934/PA dt: 26.8.2015, was sent ‘to
the Inspector General of Police, KPK for his re- instatement, but the
Inspector General of Police, KPK drsagreed with the findings of E.0 and
dlrected to initiate de-novo enquiry against him through SP-Security.

In compiiance with the directions passed by Inspector General
of Police, Mr. Jehabzeb Khan SP-Security was appointed as E.O vide this
office order No.4113-14/PA dated 7.9.2015. He carried out a detalied
enquiry and submitted his findings mentioned that it is evident that Rs 9
facs has been paid to SI Shaheen Ullah 10 of PS Fagirabad as :Ifegjal

gratn‘lcatlon by complainant for h|s release/discharge from case FIR Nlo
153 dt: 20 1.2015 u/s 302/324/34 PPC PS Fagirabad. He (SI SHaheen
Ullah) was working under his command /supervision. As such he was
held responsible for lack of proper supervision and command over h!s

T TT—
subordinates. On receipt of the findings of the EO, he was issued Fm'al

Show Cause Notice to which he replied. ATTE
| * OSTED f
|
!

Ah ’."\4’}‘*5—‘/’-
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}The delinquent officer was called & heard in person in O.R

w

]
!
an
i

30 10 201% The enquiry papers were perused. He has been given ;qu
opportumty to defend himself but he failed to do so. Thougn ch ar'jri o*f
illegal gratification could not be established against him in the de- mvo
enquiry. However, he was guilty of lack of proper supervision over his

subordinates. Therefore, he is awarded the mmor pumshment of

stoppage of two annual increments without cumulatlve effect.

] o fi}F;_ITAL CITY POLICE OFFICER,
A PESHAWAR.

v ‘

No. D {[M &2 /pA dated Peshawdr the 3./ )] /15

1
1
H

r :

Copies to the:-

1. Inspector General of Police, KPK w/r to 9802 04/PPO dt: 2.10. 20»15
with the réquest to re-instate him if approved please

. SSsP-Ops: & Inv: Peshawar.

SsP/City /HQRs/Security Peshawar

4. PO/AS/CC/EC-1/EC- II/FMC/I -C Computer Cell & I/C Complamt Cel ,
~ Peshawar. :

w N

ATTESTED
4, —

ADVOCATE
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T : BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No.1277/2015. ' _

: k Shaheen Ullah Ex- Sub Inspector Peshawar ....oooewossseersrs s Appellant
| _ | , .
! ' VERSUS
1. Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawat.
2. Capital City Police Ofﬁcet Peshawar.
3. Senior Supermtendent of police, Operation, Peshawar. .......Respondents.
W&
o Respectfully Sheweth! _
* ', ‘PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS. ' | . )
1 That the appeal is badly time barred. | |
2 That the appeal is bad for mis- }omdet and non-joinder of necessary parties.
3. That the appellant has not come to this Hon’able Tsibunal with clean hands.
4 That the appellant has no cause of action and locus standal.
5 That the appellant is estopped by his own conduct to file the nstant appeal.
6. - That the appellant has concealed the material facts from this Honotable
Tribunal. |
Facts:-

(1) Para No.1 pertains t0 record, hence needs 10 comments.

\ (2) Para No.2 1s incorrect. the appellant while posted as 10 at PS Fagirabad
Peshawar was entrusted with investigation in a case vide FIR No.153 dated
19.01.2015 u/s 302/ 324/34-PPC PS Fagirabad. Accused in the instant cas‘e'
submitted an apphcauon :n.which he alleged that the appellant demanded bribe
of 10'lac from the applicant.(COPY of the complaint is annexure “A”)

(3) Para No.3 is correct to the extent that on complaint of accused in case FIR
No.153 dated 19.01.2015 u/s 302/ 324/ 34 -PPC PS Faquabad the appellant
was suspended and dosed to Police line Peshawat. '

(4) Para No4 is correct to the extent that the appellant was proceeded

departmentally on allegation that he while posted as 10 at PS Fagirabad was
“demanded illegal gratification of 10 lac from an accused in 2 ctiminal case vide

FIR No.153 dated 19.01.2015 u/s 302/324/ 34-PPC PS Faqifabad. SP Cantt &

I

(

f

|

!

{‘ ' was appointed as the E.O. He catried out a detailed enquiry. In his finding he
| : _
i mentioned that the credible evidence available in the enquiry 1s the voice




(G) Incotrect. Para already replied above.

(H) Incorrect. The appellant being a member of disciplined force committed
gross misconduct, hence he was proceeded rightly as per law and rules.

(D Incorrect. No principle of natural ]ustlce has been violated.

(j) Incorrect. No malafide intention is involved.

(K)The pumshment order is in accordance with law/rules, hence liable to be

upheld

PRAYERS:-

It is therefore most humbly prayed that in light of abgvé facts, submissions
the appeal of the appellant being devoid of merits, legal footing may be dismissed.

/

Prov1nc1al Pohc
~ Khyber Pakhtupkhwa, Peshawat.

Senior S intehdent of Police,
ation, Peshawar.




BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No.1277/2015.

Shaheen Ullah Ex- Sub Inspector Peshawar

ceeeeeei L Appellant.
VYERSUS
1. Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar. |
3. Senior Superintendent of Police, Operation, Peshawar........ Respondehts.

AFFIDAVIT,

We respondents 1, 2 &3 do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that
the contents of the’ written reply are true and correct to the best of our

knowledge and belief and nothing  has concealed/kept secret from this
Honorable Tribunal.

ldalPoli{é/‘

Khyber Pakhtu

wa, Peshawar.

Capital City Police Officer,
Pgshawar.

rintendent of Police,
ation, Peshawar.
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) OFFICE OF THE
SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
CANTT: PESHAWAR

No..2S S /PAdated22 /5 3 /2015.

. FAQIRABAD.

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY AGAINST ST SHAHEEN ULLAH IO PS
F :

Memo:

These are findings of departmental enquiry against SI Shaheen Ullah, 10, PS
Faqirabad. It has been alleged that after }iérusal of preliminary enquiry conducted by ASP
Faqirabad, SI Shaheen Ullah while posted as IO and Insp: Gul Arif Oll at PS Fagirabad,

accused in case vide FIR No: 153, DATED 29.1.2015 u/s 302/324/34 PPC, PS Fagirabad has

submitted application in which he stated that SI Shahéen Ullah Khan 10 and Insp: Gul Arif

Khan OII demanded bribe 10 lac from the applicant/accused.. The accused/applicant paid Rs:

9 lac to him IO Shaheen Ullah and also produced voice of recording.

[n the above allegations the cdmpetenf Authority (SSP Operations, Pesh:) has
issued charge sheet/statement of allegations under Police Rules 1975 against SI Shaheen
Ullah, 1O PS Fagirabad and the undersigned has been appointed as enquiry officer so as to

scrutinize the conduct of the accused officer.
In this regard statements of the following were recorded:-

* Statement of SI Shaheen Ullah attached at Flag “A”.
¢ Statement of Inspector Gul Arif attached Flag “B”.
* Statement of Salman attached at Flag “C”, .
¢ Statement of Diyar Khan SHO Fagirabad attached at Flag “D”.
» SI Shaheen Ullah, IO PS Fagirabad (accused officer) stated regardmg the leveled

allegations as under:-

a. After registration of case FIR No: 153 dated 29.1 2015 U/S 302/324/34 PPC PS -

Faanabad its investigation was made over to him..
b. The contents of FIR were drafted by SI Gul Shehzad, in-charge LRH in the shape of a

murasla and sent to PS Fagirabad wherein Case was registered by SI Khalsta Khan.




P

t

S o smem
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C.

As per FIR a Jirga was constltuted in Hujra of applicant Zafar Khan for affectmg

compromise between the parties and both* the paities were ha|lmg from one and the

-same village i.e Sur Kamar, Upper Dir District.

The applicant Zafar has been. reported to have cordial relations with both parties.
Hence, called them to his Hujra at Sardar colony Slmllarly on the abetment of Zafar
Khan a murder from another party took place. As far as the suspxcmn of Zafar Khan
regarding his implication in the case By Police is concerned, the same is incor rect, as

after incident the injured complainant of the case had given his statement to the Sl

posted at LRH. He drafted a murasia there. The injured complainant has charged .

applicant Zafar Khan along with other accused.

He had a dire need to proceed to village Sur Kamar/Upper Dir in connection with
investigation of the case -under reference as accused Naeem, Balol and Tariq were
native of the same village. Since he (10) was not familiar with that area and applicant
Zafar Khan had cordial/family relations with them, therefore he made a mobile call 1o

Zafar’s son Salman (whereon usually conversation made with him) to’ arrange vehicle

for him to visit there. He also told him as “ chy za ba Nahay poray rarasedaly yem”.

It (Nahay) means in Pashto as Tuesday and not demanding of any kmd of amount but

it has been glven a wrong direction, If voice recording is produced, the same will be

explained,

The applicant has leveled alIegatlon of Rs: 10 lac bribe against him but why should.he

demand such a huge amount from applicant as bemg subordinate he cannot expect
such amount. If the appllcant Is produced the same will become crystal clear.

He has carried out investigation in a lawful manner but upon mere ]evcling, of
allegations against him he was suspended. As far as-Inspector Gul Arif is concemed
he will give his statement. _ ' ,
During his entire service of about 36 yéars he has served diligently and has never
brought bad nanie for Police department. He has further stated that he wants to be

heard in person and his instant charge sheet may be filed.

-




Statement of Inspector Gul Arif OII PS Fagirabad,

The statement of'insbeétbr Gul Arif the then Ol1 PS Fagirabad is as follow.

a. The investigating officer of case FIR No: 153, dated 29.1.2015 U/S 302/324/34 PS .

Fagirabad was SI Shaheen Ullah (his subordinate) and he (Gul Arif) has just
supervised it. Besides the allegation of threat by him of dire consequences to applicant
(Zafar) gains no weight as thréughout his entire service of 35 vears from constable to
Inspector he has never humiliated/intimidated anyone.

b. He has never compelléd anyone. for any wrong statement.

c¢. Regarding demand of Rs: 10 lac and receipt of Rs: 9 lac, he is of the view that he says

. on oath that since the same investigation was not carried out by him then hov;: he can

demand such huge amount from him? If the applicant is produced then it will become
clear that either he has demanded such sums or otherwise? _ ‘

d. -After hearing applicant and complainant, recording of his voice has been included.
The high ups may themselves listen to that particular recording which will unearth

that to which extent he is involved? - N

He further stated that applicant Zafar is a nominated accused vide case FIR No: 439,
dated 4.6.2014 U/S 302/148/149 PPC, PS Fagirabad which was investigated by SI Shaheen

Ullah and accused Zafar was arrested in the case by SHO Diyar Khan and SI Misal Khan,.

Investigation PS Fagirabad on his (Insp: Gul Arif) information which had irritated/flared up
Zafar against him. In this case HC Hameed Ullah, the then investigation HC PS Fagqirabad
had taken snapshots of accused and he/applicant considers that the same episode was played

on connivance of Insp: Gul Arif. Thus applicant overtly says that he will never spare him

(Insp:). When the above second incident (FIR 153/2014) took place then ASP Faqirabad -

directed Insp: Gul Arif for arrest accused Zafar as SHO Diyar was in good terms with Zafar.
He raided and compelled him for BBA. After this the ASP Fagqirabad directed him for
convening his meeting with Zafar. In the meanwhile he was sitting with SHO Diyar in his

pfﬁce‘at PS Fagqirabad, hence both ASP and Zafar met there but he does not know the

‘outcomes of that meeting. Due to above mentioned reasons i.e snapshots and tighten the

noose around him which compelied him for BBA, the applicént became annoyed and leveled
the allegations under reference against him which are figment of imagination. Subsequently
he stated that if the allegations are proved against him then he can resign and if dispro&ed
“then sqc‘h like accused may be taught a lesson so that he could not déré to do so with other

_Police officers in future.




Statement of Salman Khan
.

The sum and substarce gf the statement of Salman. Khan s/o Haji Zafar Khan is that

on29.1.2015a Jirga was constituted between the following two parties:-

Party No: 1 comprising upon Masoom Khan r/o Zer Sawni presently City Town, .

Paharipura Dalazak road, Peshawar
Party No: 2 comprising upon Bel{lol, Naeem /0 Sur Kaman, Dir Bala. o

The father of secbnd party namely Tamrez Khan was murdered . three months back

and they had suspicion regarding the same on party No: 1. Both the parties had cordial

\

relations with his (Salman’s) father for the last 20 year. Hence,

 were satisfied on the basis of oath on Quran. After this his father went home 1o fetch tea for

those guests. In the meanwhile the 2™ pa‘ny fired indiscriminately upon’1¥ party. As a resuit -

one died and another was injured. In retaliation due to firing of the 1™
injured. He (Salman) along with his father was removing the injured of 1% party to hospital.
In the meanwhile Pglice (SHO, Cio, SDPO) Fagirabad reached, put the corps in ambulance

and took him (Saiman) to PS for recording his statement. When he was in PS he made call o

his father to come there and describe the version to ASP/SDPO, therefore he was coming but

in the meanwhile Inspector Gul Arif told him that his father has been booked in murder case,

ASP to discuss and on return told him that he (Salman) was bein

well but can be exempted if Insp: Gul Arif is paid Rs: 10 lac as bribe. Thus after allowing

discussion with his father, on the following day while he was being challaned to Court in a

] 1 bile. He has prayed for legal action
against both Iﬁsbector Gul Arif and Si Shaheen Ullah followed by

them and return of the above mentioned amount-

stringent action against

party two persons were '

g charged in murder case as
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Statement of Divar Khan SHO Fégirabad.

» Diyar Khan, SHO PS Faqlrabad stated that bemg SHO of the PS as per his
knowledge, Insp: Gul Arif and SI Shaheen Ullah, Investlgatlon/PS Faqirabad had

neither demanded any sort of amount from anyone nor they have been paid beforé

him.

. Findings

The undersigned has carried out the enquiry in détail. Neither of the accused police
officials have confessed the allegations and deny héving done any sort of malpractice. The

only credible evidence available in the enquiry is the voice recording of Si Shaheen Ullah

——

and complainant Suleman. The voice recording has been heard over and over again by the

‘undersigned. SI Shaheen Ullah has also been confronted with the recording. SI Shaheen

Ullah has replied to this that he had been talking to Suleman but during the course of the call,

the voice quality was disturbed. Meanwhile, Shiraz (relative of Suleman) took the mobile

from him and therafter talked with Suleman. Perusal of the voice recording negates the
version of Shaheen Ullah. It will be vividly clear to any impartial person that in the whole

recording the voice is of SI Shaheen Ullah. Hence, this argument of SI Shaheen Ullah does

not hold any substance.

The transliteration of the recording is as under:-

Voice recording in Pushto version between Sulman & SI Shaheen Ullah (translated into
English) -

Sulman:- Assalam-o-Alaikum, Kaka sanga hal de sihat de kha de (Assalam- o-

Alaikum, uncle how are you, is your health ok),

SI Shaheen Ullah:- Walaikum Assalam Sulman bai sanga ye sangd kaka de shta kana

(Walaikum Assalam, Suleman brother how are you, is your uncle

available)

Sulman:- hagha kho os cha warpasi ring oko owato lag (he hasjust been

rung up by some and has left for),




SI Shaheen Ullah -

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:

SI Shaheen Ullah‘

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

ST Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

e oo
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bas hagha sara me khabarl koli kho za bia warta melo kam (I have to

talk with him but will ring him up later on) ,

che yal\ho za goram halak warsara wo hagha ta wayem che darsara pa
telephone khabari oki gini bia ba zar korta razi za ba taso melo kam {1
check to contact him through another boy if he is available thh him
for conversation with you telephonically otherwise he will arrive home
soon then I will ring you up)

a0 za bs kacharo ta rawan yem (yes | am leaving for Katchery/Courts)

kha (ok)

hagha mamlla k -ijazat akhlam ‘da dagha na kana (I am takmg

permission in the matter from so and so) ,
kha kha (ok, ok)

no bas dagha khabara me warsara kola (1 had to talk with him such

thing)
sahi da (it’s ok)

ma wel hagha dagha ta me wele kana Shahzad na-de Shahzad (I say

that [ was telling to so-and-so regarding shehzad),
ao (yes),

hagha staso landi na de sheraza, ao sheraz ( that your short heighted is

Sheraz, yes Sheraz),
gg (yes please yes please)

landi ta me wel che mala ba gade nan k ( 1 was telling to Shahzad for

booking a vehicle for me today)

Ao da rata owaya che da makhki sa darkari radarkari de kana ma pa de
poi ka pa de (yes, he told that if the next one has given you something

or not, you should understand me on this)

sa shay (what thing)




Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-
Sulman:-

_SI-Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

. SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Sulman:-

SI Shaheen t)llah:-

SI Shaheen Ullah:-

Waim da darla sa pesi mesi darkari de kana kana zan ye ghaly kary de

sheraz haji warla dwa dre zala pes: warkari ve (I say if he has given-
"you some money or not, he kept himself mum Sheraz Haji has given

‘him- ‘money “for twice, thrice),

bas aka hagha sta makhki che sa dagha magha shwe de kana bas-hagha :

de wel che 10 de kho hagha 9 ve (all that happened before you is Just

that, was saying that it was ten but was nme)

kha (ok),

bas hagha shwe de bia mong na de ledali ( ok that ha_s been done, then

we have not seen him),

da ta ye wel Shaheen Ullah bam warki o Gul Arif lam (he was told that
Shaheen Ullah will give and Gul Arif as Well)-,

kha (ok),

no da bia na de darkari ( then has he not given?),

na agha bia monga na de ledali (no we have not seen him after tha_t),
kha kha kha (ok, ok, ok),

che khaSara ba sta notice ki wi (that the thing will bg in your nc.)tice),

za za bia tasara pa khpla khabari kom {ok, | will myself talk to you

later on),

za tek shwa no hagha ta me wel mata ba gade rakay za ba dagha fa zam
(ok, I was telling to him that 1 may be provided with vehicle, [ will

proceed to so and so),

za khabara kom haji saib de wati de za khabara kom ( | am talking '

“about, Haji Sahib has left f(_>r, [ am talking abouf),

.

za sahi shwa (ok)‘.
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"be taken against you.
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1. Whereas l am sat|sﬁed that a Formal Enquiry as contc-mplated by Police Rules

' ,197.: is necessary & expedient in the sub]ect case against you Si Shane°nullah 1.0 of
: PS Faqlrabad Peshawar. . -

2. And whereas, T ai of the view that the allegations if established would call for -

major/minor penalty, as deﬁned in Rule 3 of the aforesald Rules.

Now therefore, as required by Rule 6 (1) (a) & (b) of the said Rules, [ Dr. Mlan

“Saeed Ahmad Senior Superintendent of Police, Operatlons, Peshawar hereby charge -

you SI Shaheenullah 10 of PS Faqirabad, Peshawar under Rule 5 [ 1) of the Pohce

" Rules 1975 on the basis 6f following allegations:-

After perusal of- prehmlnary enquiry conducted by ASP Fa '{1rabad you SI

Shaheenullah while posted as 1.0 & Insp: Gul Arif OII at PS Fagirabad. Accused in case"

vide FIR No. 153, dated 29.01.2015 u/s 302/324/34-PPC PS Faqirabad has submitted
appllcatlon in which he stated that you Sl Shaheenullah Khan 1.0 and Insp: Gul Arif’
Khan Ol demanded bribe 10 lac from the apphcant/accused The ac: used/appllcant

pald Rs. 09 lac to you L.O Shaheenullah and also produced voice of recc rdlng

4 1 hereby direct you further under Rule 6 (l) {b) of the said R: les to put forth

written defence within 7 days of the receipt of t‘.us Charge She& to the Enqulry

Officer, as to why the action should not be taken agamst you and also stating at the

same time whether you desire to be heard inpersoin, - *
5 lrf case ybur reply is not received within the specific period to the . Enquny

Officer, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to offer and ex-parte action will

! POLICE,
OPERATIONS, P-.SHAWAR
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o as fompetent authority, am of the opinion that SI Shaheenullah 1.0 of PS Fagirabad,

{ Dr. Mian Saeed Ahmad, Semor Superintendent of Police Operations, Peshawar’

Peshawar has rendered. himself liable to be proceeded agamsl a§ h.: committed the

following acts/omls§1on within the meaning of section 03 of the Police Rules 1975.

¥

After perusal -of preliminary enquiry conducted by ASP Fagirabad, SI

Shaheenullah while posted as 1.0 & lnsb: Gul Arif Ol af PS Fagirabad. Accused in case '

vide FIR No. 153, dated 29.01.2015 u/s 302/324/34-PPC PS Faqirabad has submitted
application in which he stated that SI Shaheenullah .l{haﬁ 1.0 and Insp: Gul Arif Khan

ol demanded bribe 10 lac from the applicant/accﬁséd. The accused /applicant paid

‘Rs. 09 lac to him 1.O Shaheenullah and also produced voice of recording,

A 7. By doing sq he has committeg gross misconduct.
For the purpose of scrutinizing the conduct of afore said police official in the

said episode  with  refl erence ot the. above  alizgations  Mr.

of Police Rules 1975.

The Enquiry Officer shall in- accordance with the pl wvision of the Police Rules -

. —-&A-ML—LLM—EM 15 a% o1 Yed as Enquiry. Officer under Rule 5 (4)-

(1975), provide reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accused G:ficial and make

recommendations as to punish or other action to be taken against the 1ccused ofﬁcial

OPERATIO NS PESH: sWAR

No_;gié__E/PA dated Peshawarthe & ;3 /2015
Copy to the above is forwarded to the Enquiry Cfficor for mmatmg

peeceeding against the accused under the provmon of Pulicz Rul °S 1‘“75

’
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OFFICE OF THE
SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
(OPERATIONS)
PESHAWAR

‘7(« O, e 9,
No. €51 pa, pATED_/ ” pe 2015

FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

1 Sr: Superintendent of Police Operation, Peshawar, ‘as competent authority,

under the Police disciplinary Rules 1975, against you SI Shaheen Ullah the then 10 PS

Fagirabad follows:-
That consequent upon the completion of departmental enquiry conducted against

you by SP Cantt Peshawar and recommended for major pumshmen; on the basis of the

following allegation that:-

After perusal of preliminary enquiry conducted by ASP Fagirabad, you. SI -,

Shaheenullah while posted as 1.0 & Insp: Gul Arif OI1 at PS Fagirabad. Accused in case vide FIR
No. 153, dated 29.01. 2015 u/s 302/324/34-PPC PS Fagirabad has submitted application in
which he stated that you SI Shaheenullah Khan 1.0 and Insp: Gul Arif Khan OIl demanded bribe
10 lac from the apphcant/accused. The accused/applicant paid Rs. 09 lac to you 1O

Shaheenu]lah and also produced voice of recording.

You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why a penalty should not be

imposed upon you and also intimate as to whether you desire to be heard in person.

-If no reply to this notice is received within stipulated period of its delivery, it shall
be presumed that you have no defense to put in and in that case an ex-parte action shall be taken

against you.

PERATIONS),

SRS P%mmmnm OF POLICE,
PESHAWAR

DAC.Sheet, S.Cause, Explanation fil\Departmental 2015 File -
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' 'BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKWHA, SERVICE
TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR |

Inre , : ,
S.A.No.1277/2015

Shaheen Ullah Ex-Sub Inspector Police, Peshawar

..... Appellant
VERSU
Provincial Police Officer, KPK and others ....... Respondents
INDEX ’
S.No. | Description of documents. Annexure Péges. ,
1. | Rejoinder. ' " 1-9

2. | Copy of the complaint/ application R/A 10-11
submitted by the  -accused/ |
applicant to ASP Fagir Abad Circle,
Peshawar containing allegations
against both  police officials
(appellant and Inspector Gul Arif
Oll) ,
3. | Copy of suspension order dated R/B 12

02.03.2015 pertaining to Inspector '
Gul Arif OII '

4. | Copy of Summary of allegations R/C 13
dated - 04.03.2015 having been
| served on Inspector Gul Arif OII
5. |Copy of charge sheet dated| R/D 14
04.03.2015 - served upon Inspector :
Gul Arif OIl
6. | Copy of reply dated 08.03.2015 by| - R/E 15-16
Inspector Gul Arif in response to
the charge sheet date 04.03.2015 .
1. | Copy of first inquiry report dated R/F . | 17-24
22.07.2015 conducted by Rana ‘

Umer Farooq, SP Cantt, against ‘
Inspector Gul Arif Ol ,
8. | Copy of letter No.3934/ PA dated| - R/G 25

26.08.2015 from CC Police Officer to
AIGP Establishment KP, Peshawar,
regarding reinstatement in service
of Inspector Gul Arif OII




Copy of letter No.9802-04/PP, dated
02.09.2015 from 1.G KP Peshawar to
CC Police Officer Peshawar in
response to his letter dated
26.08.2015, whereby, 1.G, KP
returned the complete file and
directed denovo inquiry by S.P /

| Security against Gul Arif OII

(Annexure R/H)

R/H

26 .

10.

Copy- of order dated 07.09.2015 by |

CC Policer Officer, Peshawar
regarding denovo inquiry
proceedings by Mr. Jehanzeb Khan/
SP/ Security against Inspector Gul
Arif OII

R/I1

27

11.

Copy of findings of inquiry report
and denovo inquiry report against
accused/ Inspector Gul Arif OII by
Jehanzeb Khan SP/ Security vide
No.471/ PA dated 13.10.2015

R/j

28-29

12.

Copy of final show cause notice
dated 21.10.2015 served upon

‘| Inspector Gul Arif OII after denovo |

inquiry conducted by Jehanzeb
Khan SP/ Security Peshawar.

R/K

30

18,

Copy of order dated 02.11.2015
i1ssued by CC Police Officer,
Peshawar, whereby ‘Inspector Gul
Arif OIl was awarded the minor
punishment i.e. stoppage of two
Annual  increments without
cumulative effects o

R/L

31-32°

Appellant

Through

Jebtlfy

Advocate

Supreme Court of Pakistan

Cell: 0343-9025029

' Dated: 11.08.2016




BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKWHA, SERVICE
TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Inre

S.A.No.1277/2015

Shaheen Ullah Ex-Sub Inspector Police, Peshawar

...Appellant
VERSUS

Provincial Police Officer, KPK and others ....... Respondents

Repllcatlon / relomder by the appellant in reply to the
wntten statements/ comments filed by respondents No.l

 to3

'Respe'ctfully Sheweth
Preliminafy Objections

The preliminary objections are .misconceive.d. The
appellant have got cause of action and locus standi to file the
present appeal before this Hon’ble Tribunal for redressal of
h1s grievances. This appeal 1s well within time and has been
‘ flled within the statutory per1od This appeal is also
maintainable in all respects) all necessary parties have been
-‘arr'aye'd as respondénts. Neither appellant has concealed any
material facts from this Hon’ble Tribuna'l nor has come to this
Tribunal with.' unclean hands. The ap'pella'nt has rendered 36
years long service in Police Department, and during this
- period has worked throughout this long period with devotion
and commitment to the best of his abilities ancit, the entlre

satisfaction of his supenor officers. The stero-type



L
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preliminary objections may not be allowed to preva1l over

‘the substanuve rights of the appellant

ON FACTS:

1.

Para-1 of the appeal is admitted as correct, hence no

need of further replication.

Para-z of the reply as drafted by replying respondents |
1s incorrect, mlsleadmg and m1sconce1ved Para—Z of

the appeal is correct.

It is pertinent to mention here that the complaint/

~ application” allegedly 'submitted by the 'applicant/

~accused in the murder case to ASP Faciir Abad Circle,

Peshawar regarding demand ef Rs.10,00,000/- as bribe
by appellant from him,is abeolutely false, baseless and
unfounde'd, having been filed by | the accused/
applicant for his ulterior motives as the accused/

applicant being involved in the rnurder case vide FIR

.No.153 dated 29.01.2015 u/s 302/ 324/.34 PPC, PS
'Faqir Abad, was being investigated by the appellant

under the law and,therefore, the applicant was puttmg

pressure upon the appellant for gettmg the favourable

%
1nvest1gat1onshls murder case.

Para-3 of the appeal is admitted as correct, hence no

- need of further reply.

Para-4 of the appeal is admitted as correct. However, it

‘1s further clarified that the alleged allegations -

regarding demand of Rs.10,00,000/- as bribe from the -
applicant/ accused involved in the murder case in FIR -

No.153 dated 29.01.2015 as mentioned at Para-2 above,

are highly fabricated and concocted story as the
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appellant being 1.O in his case,was being pressurized

for getting his choice/ desire invesﬁgations in his

murder case.- Moreover,--the Inquiry Officer has
cohdﬁcted the inquiry in violation of the Police Rules,
1975. However, a strange and unique procedure has
been adopted by the inquiry officer and without getting
any tenable evideﬁce he prepared his inquiry report
purely on the basis of “voice recordingd and as the
inquiry officer was héll-bent on the dismissal of the

appellant as per his one — sided ‘fin'dings/

 recommendations’ submitted to the authorities for

award of major penalty to the appéllant.

Para-5 of the appeal is admitted as correct, hence no

need of further reply.

Para-6 of the appeal is admitted as correct, hence no

need of further reply.

Para-7 of the appeal is correct. Para-7 of the ‘reply as

‘drafted' by ahswering respondents is not correct and

- denied.

Para-8 of thgé appeal is correct, while para-8 of the reply

submitted by the answering responde-nts is misleading

and incorrect. As per contents of the final show cause
notice appearing at Page-23 of this appeal, it is evident
on record that there is no mention of word of inquiry
reportA having been annexed with the final show céuse |

notice nor the same has been served upon the

- appellant alongwith th.eAfinal show ‘cause,notice and by
this way the settled principles of natural justice have

~beén violated and the appellant has been dep'rived of
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10.

11.

12.

13.

his vested rights for preparing his reply in response to

the final show cause notice served upon him.

Para-9 of the appeal is cortect. Para-9 of the reply as:
drafted by the answering respondents are not correct,
' misleading, hence denied. As stated in péré—8 above,.
' no copy of inquiry report was annexed with final show
cause notice. Hence the reply submitted by ahswering

respondents under Para-10 is incorrect and denied.

Para-10 of the appeal is correct. Para-10 of the reply by

answering respondents is not correct, hence denied.

Para-11 of the appeal is correct. Parafll of the reply as
. drafted by answering respondents is ‘not‘corr'e_ct and

de_nie_‘d.

Para-12 of the appeal is admitted as correct. Hence no

need of further reply.

Para-13 of the appeal is correct. Para-13 of the reply as
* drafted bjr answering respondents is not corr‘eét, hence

denied.

GROUNDS

A

C.

Para “A” of the “ground” of the appeal is correct. Para
“A” of the reply by ‘th‘e answering respondents under

ground “A” is incorrect and misconceived.

. Para “B” of the “ground” of the appeal is correct. Paré

“B” of the reply under ground “B” of the appeal is

incorrect, misleading and misconceived.

P‘ara “C” of the reply as drafted by the ahswering

- respondents is not correct and misconceived. Para “C” of

the appeal under ground “C” of the appeal is ‘Correct,
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being based on facts as the appellant has been dismissed

from service in “highly deépotic manner, in flagrant

violation of natural justice merely on fake, false and
incorrect interpretation of “voice recording” of ‘the
complainant, which is based on presumptions and

assumptions as the complainant could neither produce

any credible evidence nor any valid. and solid

documentary proof was brought on record to substantiate

his complaint regarding bribe of Rs.9,00,000/- in its true

" sense and perspective.

. Para “D” of the “ground” of the appeal is correct. Para

“D” of the reply as drafted by answering respondents is

not correct and misconceived.

. Para “E” of the “ground” of appeal is correct. Para “E” of

the reply as drafted by the answering respondents is not

correct and misconceived.

. Para “F” of the “ground” of appeal is correct. Para “F” of |

the reply as drafted by the answering}‘respo'ndents is not

correct and misconceived.

. Para “G” of the “ground” of appeal is correct. Para “G” |

of the reply as drafted by the answering 'respondents is

not correct and misconceived..

3 -Para “H” of the “ground” of the appeal is correct. Para

‘;I'-I” of the reply as drafted by the answering requndents'

i1s not correct.

Moreover, for the sake of justice and fair play, the

appellant is brining on record the whole record/
‘proceedings initiated against Inspector Gul Arif OII, who

- remained posted with the appellant at Police Station,

Loy

e
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Faqir Abad, Peshawar, being incharge/ Boss of the

~ appellant. As per law the orders of his Boss/ Incharge of-
the Police Station are to be complied with by the
appellant, being sub-ordination working under his

command at Police Station Faqir Abad.

- On a complaint submitted to ASP Faqir Abad Circle,

the appellant as well as Inspector Gul Arif OII were

equally held involved by ASP Péqir Abad Circle and by
meansof internal inquiry conducted by ASP, he submitted

" his report / recommendations to the higher authorities to

the appellant as well as Inspector Gul Arif OII in this

case:-

The details of the proceedings conducted against

inspector Gul Arif OII are as under:-

1.~ Copy of the complaint/ application
submitted by the accused/ applicant to ASP
Faqgir Abad Circle, Peshawar containing
allegations against both‘ police officials
(appellant and Inspector Gul Arif o)1)
(Annexure R/A)

ii. Copy of suspension order dated 02.03.2015.
pertaining to ‘Inspector Gul Arif OII
(Annexure R/B)

iii. Copy of Summary of allegations dated
04.03.2015 having been served on Inspector

- initiate departmental inquiry / proceeding’s agai_nst both
Gul Arif OII (Annexure R/C)
|
|



iv.

Vii.

viii.

1X.

Copy of charge sheet dated 04.03.2015
sexvéd upon. Inspector Gul Arif OII

(Annexure R/D )

Copy of reply dated 08.03.2018 by Inspector

Gul Arif in response to the charge sheet

" datel04.03.2015 (Annexure R/E)

Copy of first inquiry repoft dated 22.07.2015

~ conducted by Rana Umer Farooq, SP Cantt,

against Inspector Gul Arif OII (Annexure
R/F) S -

Copy of letter No.3934/ PA dated 26.08.2015
from CC Police Officer to AIGP
Establishment KP, Peshawar, regarding

reinstatement in service of Inspector Gul

Arif OII (Annexure R/G)

Copy of letter No.9802-04/PP, dated
02.09.2015 from LG KP Peshawar to CC
Police Officer Peshawar in response to his
letter dated 26.08.2015, whereby, 1.G, KP
returned the completé file and - directed
denovo inquiry by S.P / Security against Gul
Arif OII (Annexure R/H) |

Copy of order dated 07.09.2015 by CC

- Police Officer, Peshawar regarding denovo

inquiry proceedings by Mr. Jehanzeb Khan/
SP/ Security against Inspector Gul Arif OII
(Annexure R/T)

Copy of findings of inquirj report and

denovo inquiry report égainst accused/




g

Inspector Gul Arif OII by Jehanzeb Khan SP/
Security vide No.471/ PA dated 13.10.2015
(Annexure R/]) '

xi. Copy of final show cause. notice dated
21.10.2015 served upon Inspector Gul Arif
OIl after denovo inquiry conducted by B
Jehanzeb Khan SP/ Security Peshawar.
(Annexure R/K)

xii. (@BpY 7 of order dated 02.11.2015 issued |
by CC Police Officer, Peshawar, whereby
Inspector Gul Arif OIl was awarded the
minor punishment l.e. stoppage of ‘two
Annual increments  without cumulative

effects (Annexure R/Lj |

: Frbm'perusal of above documents, it is crystal clear that
similar allegations were leveled against Inspéctor Gul
Arif OII, who is incharge/ Boss of the appellé.nt at Pol.ice
Station Faqir Abad, but he was awarded minor penalty

- and reinstated in service, while the appellant has been
dealt with, with different yardsticks and thus the
appellant has been discriminated and which offends the
Article 25 of the Consﬁtutjon of Islamic Republic' of
Pakistan 1973.

L Para-“I” of the “ground” of appeal is dér’rect. Para “I” of
the reply as drafted by the answering respondents is not
correct and  misconceived. The appellant was not
supplied copy of the inquiry report with final show céuse
notice. However, this inquiry report was procured by the
appellanf after his dismissal from service. In addition to

this, appellant was not providéd any. opportunity by




7

. ' ~ .- inquiry officer to produce his defence witnesses nor was
| . .

he allowed to cross examine the prosecution witnesses
produced by the Inquiry Officer against the appellant and

thus the principles of natural justice w#fe violated.

J. Para “J” of the “ground” of appeal is correct. Para “J” of

_the reply by the answering respondents is not correct:

K. Para “K” of the “ground” of appeal is correct. Para “K” of

the reply by the answering respondents is not correct.

It is, therefore, most respectfully. prayed that in
light of above submissions the comments/ written reply
by answering respondents, being fnvolous, devoid of

" facts, may kindly be ignofed and the appeal of the
appellant may graciously be accepted as prayed in the

heading.

Appellant |
- Through / .

Advocate
Supreme Court of Pakistan

AFFIDAVIT

I, Shaheen Ullah S/o Sana Ullah ExOSub Inspector of

- Police, R/o Zaryab Colony, Quarter No.4, Peshawar City, do
Ahereby affirm and declare as per information furnished by
~my clients that the contents of the accompanying Rejoinder

are true and correct to the b nothing_has been con,c\iile
from this Hon’ble Court Y . ,

Deponent

. . N ‘Wm R O .
. . HIGY
| | . 4 \ -~ ,.'/
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OFFICE or‘mn

SUPER!NTBNDENT OF POLICE
CANTT: PESHAWAR .

' No. 240 3 [PA datedd 2/ 3 /2015.

Capital City Potice Officer, ?eshawar

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY AGAINST INSPECTOR GUL ARIF O1L
PS FAQIRABAD. .
‘Memo: .
These are findings of departmemal enquiry against Inspector Gul Arif, OILPS
Faqirabad. At the conctusion of preliminary enquiry conducted by ASP/SDPO, Fagirabad
[ . .
: against him Inspector Gul Arif Investigation Officer of the case FIR No. 153, dated
-29.01.2015 PS Fagqirabad \yhcrein he demanded 10 lac from applicamlaccused as bribe.
of his as evidence during the preliminary enquiry

Complainant produced voice recording
proceedings.

Following allegations Were established aga

proceedings:-

ii. He pressurized applicant for
“ §ii. He demanded Rs. 10 12¢

' iv. The complainant also

1n the above allegations the €0
issued charge sh_eet!stmemem of allegations

Shaheen Ullah, Ofl PS Fagirabad and the unders
ize the conduct of the accused officer.

inst him at the conclusion of enquiry

/, ‘a’ Inspector Gul Anif threatened applicant.

wrong statement.
and received Rs- 09 lac from the applicant-

listened/collected voice recording in this matter.

mpetent Authority {(CCPO, peshawar) has

under Police Rules 1975 against Inspector

igned has been appointed as enquiry officer

' so as to scrutin
' In this regard statements of the following were recorded:-
e Statement of Inspector Gul Arif attached Flag “A”.
L o Statement of SI Shaheen Ullah attached at Flag “B”.
e e Statement of Salman attached at Flag “C.
i | , . Staterent of Diyar Khan SHO Fagirabad attached at Flaz “D”.
1 .
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saying, “He says

he has given money t0 Gu! Anf,
yes)’- is, pertinent to mention that no direct evidence 152 e
- ‘,A:’-‘% R — .‘,.."'-_'“-,.y' e
al gratification. from Suleman oL Haji Zafar-
- - — e "-; - .

However, Shaheen is peing heard

ilteg
’ :_’-'-
Logically speaking if ABand C
) ~C then this i °© solid proof &

says 10 g that he has given mouney 10 C
received the same fmoney unti} and untess supported by any material evidence-
" Keeping in VieW all the available record. the pltegations against 00 Gul Anif could not

> .

be proved-
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the conmvance of accased

murder/ attempting murdet

ﬁlegal graﬁﬁcatmn of Rs. 1 )
cS fmm hlm.,

took RS 09 1a
Khan tlo Satdar

_ sta tt.ment fnfersed his
nade o Shaheen,ﬁliah, which is
Rs 3 lacs. howe\er dld

may be added ‘here ¥ -
g mon\.v

ymem of

o In last, étatemént. 5 . pmfessed his
din 'againstmm. 3 e -
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T
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Citg Police Qfﬁcer, Peshawar as Compe
Gul Arif, the en O.LPS Tagirebad as

1 Mubarak Zeb, Capital
erve you Inspector A

under PR 1975, do hereby S

. follow:i-

AT .
Focthe

v

ompletiop' of Denovo inqai

_Security for which you were given Opp

ent upon the €

(i) The Cénseqix
anzeb Khas, SP

you by Mr. Jah
of hearing-

R

2.

e SR

¢ inguiry officer, the

of th
fore the

ecommendation
yout defense be

through the findings and T
onnected papers

B © pINALSHOW CAUSE NOTICE

tent Authoﬁty
|
|

(i) On g0i0g
including

material on rec
said officers.
1 am satisfied that you

- o
1t is evident that Rs. 9 lacs has been paid t©
of PS Faqifaﬁaé as illegal gratiﬁcation by
from case FIR No. 153 dt 20.1.2015 w/s 30
Shaheen Ullah) was working under your dir
ponsibie for lack of poor supervision and command OVer y
mobile celt to his

you were held res

<ubordinate. Besides: Salman (Witness) als° walked on his cell

father Zafar Khatt for payment of illegal gratification to you for release/discharge
them from the above mentioned FIR. '

Competent Authority dec

alty including dismissal from

ord and other €

have conimﬁied the following acts/o! pission:-

g1 Shaheen Ul&aﬁ investigation officer
complainant for bis release/ discharge
2/324/34 PPC PS Faqirabad. He (S1-

sion. As such

ect command/ supery ision
our .

ided to impose upon YOu

der the sai;l Rules.

there of i, as
service v

S As a result
* major/minor pen

W

ch. are, therefore, require 10 Show Cause as to why the afor.esaid penalty should

4.
' not be jmposed upon you.
5. lfno reply-to this notice ceceived within 7-days of 1ts delivery, it shall be resumed
' that you have 0o defense to put in and in that case an ex-part action shall be taken
against you- I ‘ - '
6. Youarcat Jiberty to'be heard in person, if so wished.
of the findings of the inquiry officers 18 enclosed.

o 7. Copy
¢ = g ¥ ‘

o | Ola CAPITAL £1TY POLICE OFFICER,
.. | pESBAWAR.




) Inex R /L’a

GFFICE OF THE
CAPITAL crrv POLICE OFFICER,

N , Fax No. 091-9212507 |

GMFe 0 ORDER

e Inspector Gui Arif, the then O.II PS Fagirabad was placed }
under suspens:on by the Inspector General of Police, KPK vide No358- 60
dt: 25.5. 2015 and directed this office to conduct departmental enqurry
against h:m He was |ssued Charge Sheet and summary of aliegatlons on
the basis of the fol!owmg allegatlons - |

[, He threatened appl:cant. ‘ o !
| i

He pressurized applicant for wrong statement.
iii.  He demanded Rs. 10 !ac and received Rs.9 lac from the a
applicant. : - ‘ .’;

iv. - The complainant also listened/collected voice recording in thlS
matter. '
Froper departmental proceedmos were initiated against hlm

and Mr, Rana Umar Farooq, SP- -Cantt, was appointed as the E.O. who ! !n

his ﬂndmgs €xonerated him. On receipt of the findings of the E.0, the
the then CCPO Peshawar filed the departmental enquiry. On rmahzatlon

“of enquiry a letter vide this office No.3934/PA dt: 26.8. 2015, was sent to
the Inspector General of Police, KPK for his re-instatement, but the

Inspector General of Pollce KPK d:sagreed with the findings of E.0 and

drrected to initiate de- novo enquiry against him through Sp- Security. '

In compliance with the directions passed by Inspector GcnerJaf

of Police, Mr, Johabmb iKhan SP-Security was appointed as E. O vide ths i

|
office order No.4113- 14/PA dated 7.9.2015. He carried out a dc*t.asfu:f

enquiry and submitted his findi Ngs mentioned that it is evident that Rs 9

' lacs has been paid to SI Shaheen Ullah IO of PS Faqwaoad as rHegaI

grat:ﬁcatlon by complainant for his re!ease/d:acha:ge from case FIR No

153 dt: 20 1.2015 u/s 302/324/34 PPC PS Faqgirabad. He (SI SHaheen
Ullah) was working under his command /supervision. As such he was .
heid responsible for lack of Proper supervision and command over hlS ,
subordinates. On recelpt of the fmdng of the EQ,

Show Cau;e Notice to which he rephed.. 4% ““‘L&g*r?‘w“» ; ,

W Vﬁ? f ‘
A7t . .

€L {.'ﬁ!‘!
—

he was lSSUOd anc.l o



aNon o \‘

@

-
' P
' |

| |
i !The dehnquent officer was calied & heard in person in O. R on
30.10. 2615 The c:nquny papers were peruserd. He has bean err*n Tn’l
opportumty to defend hlmself but he failed to do so. Thaougn charge ol
illegal gratification could not be established against him in the de- novo
enqun‘y However, he was guilty of lack of proper supervision over ! h!S
subordinates. Therefore, he is awarded the mlnor punlshment: bf

stoppage of two annual increments without cumulatlye effect. F '!

. ?AI?‘ITAL CITY POLICE OFFICER, |
A PESHAWAR. L
e ! P
No. - (élq - b2 /PA dated Peshawdr the 2/ ) /15y

f

Cop;es to the:-

1. Inspector General of Police, KPK w/r to 9802 04/PPO dt: 2.10. 2015
with the request to re-instate him if approved, please. L
‘2. SSsP-Ops: & Inv: Peshawar. :
. SsP/City /HQRs/Security Peshawar . .
4. PO/AS/CC/EC-1/EC-1I/FMC/1-C Computer Cell & I/C Complaint CeH

Peshawar. , i

| H

w

,J-
.‘.«\.

&m TTESTED)
- / ’
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KHYBER PAKHTUNKWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

P T U
eI AN aal Fa =

No._ 1676 /ST . Dated _10 /10/-2016
To A _
' The S.S.P Operations,
Peshawar.
Subject: - JUDGMENT

I am directed to forward herewitlh a certlﬁed copy of J udgement dated
29.9. 2016 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Encl: As above o o \ '

KHYBER PAKHTNNKHWA
- SERVICE TRIBUNAL

PESHAWAR.




